
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DF,14-238

Determination Regarding PSNH's Generation Assets

Motion to Compel Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Eversource Energy)

to Answer the Supplemental Data Requests of Intervener Terry Cronin

Procedural History

Intetvenet, Terry Cronin, attended the August 20,201.5, Technical Session/Settlement

Conference. Following the session, Intervener Cronin timely filed Supplemental Data Requests

on Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Eversource Energy) witnesses \X/illiarn

Smagula, Eric H, Chung and ChristopherJ, Goulding and on Commission Staff Advocate

Tom Frantz, (Exhibit 1 attached hereto,) Mr, Frantz provided his responses, although the

responses appear to have errors.' Eversoutce Energy objected to the Data Request directed to

\X/illiam Smagula and to Data Requests 2, 3, 4 and 5 dilected to Eric H. Chung and

Christopher J. Goulding. Eversource Energy adequately answered Data Request 1. (Exhibit 2

attached hereto). After a good faith discovery exchange between the attorney for Eversource

Energy and Terry Cronin, Mr. Cronin is satisfied with the supplemented responses to Data

Requests 2,3, 4, and 5 which requested details regarding the Merrimack Scrubber Under-

Recovery Summary provided in response to an earlier Cronin Data Request.(Exhibit 3

attached hereto). Counsel drd not agree on the adequacy of the Data Request to Mr. Smagula,

the subject of this Motion to Compel.

' For example, Staff Advocate Tom Frantz, in his response to a Cronin Data Request, stated that the final scrubber
project cost was 5409,010,492 (citing DE 11-250, Mullen testimony filed on 1212312013, Attachment SEM-11,
pages282-284). The correct number appears to be $417,518,291 (SEM-11, page 252,PUC Audit Staff Updated
Cost Review as of December 31.2012\.



Motion

Intewener Terry Cronin respectfully moves the Commission for an Order requiring

Evetsource Energy to promptly and fully answer SupplementalData Request ditsslsd 16

Wilham Smagula,

Memotandum in Support of Motion to Compel

The inadeqwatelt answered and objected to Data Request to lVilliatn Stuagula (Exhibit / , page 2, Exhibit 2,

Cronin TS / -00/ ) b directed to the tritical isae that ruust be dedded b1 the Corurnision before the

Corurnis:ion mn grant recluerJ of'stranded cosk'for Merinack Station:

lYhen did Mernmack Station lte;ome uneconomic to operate in relation to the con.rlrwction o/'the smtbbe r?

Comni.rsion examination o.f'thi.r i.r.rue is reqaired llt SB 221 , RSA / 25-O: / 8 and RSA 374-F, XIL The

prude nce of the ururbber prole ct rc$: and the pwblir: intere st Mnilzt be adjudicated without an examination of

lhe i.n'uet raind b1 the Cronin Data Requett to William Smagu/a.2

Intervener Cronin squarely presented the issue of the economic viability of Merrimack Station

in relation to the scrubber ptoject in his Petrtron fot Interyention. The Petition implicates each

of the statutory mandates irnposed by SB 221, RSA 125-0 and RSA 374-F.

Atparagraph 6 of his Petition, Intervener Cronin reminds the Commission that in 2008,

PSNH promised the Commission ". , . that following the installation of the scrubber,

Merrimack Station will continue to be avttal base-load source for reLiable and affordable

power to our customers..." The record demonstrates that this promise has not been kept and

was made following the discovery in the Northeast Ut-ilities SEC 10-K that the estimated cost

of the project had jumped from $250 milLion to $457 million.

' Eversource Energy objected to the Data Request because it was not timely arguing that the Procedural Schedule
barred new requests. Nothing in the Procedural Schedule bars follow up questions from a Technical Session nor
should an intervener have to confront procedural obstacles in the search for evidence going to the merits ofa case. It
is Eversource Energy that has the burden ofproofin this docket. RSA 374-F:4.



AtpatagraphT of his Petition,Interwener Cronin reminds the Commission that the "setding

Patties" have "ignoted PSNH's management failufes", particulady the failure "to account for

federal regulatory trends with regard to the costs to pubJic health and the envil'onment."3

Intervenet Cronin points out that the scrubber legislation was instituted at the behest of

PSNH itself, that the project "was fraught with foreseeable trouble and that PSNH failed to

use ordinary skill in the management of Mernmack Station".

The data Request to \X/illiam Smagula must be fully answered. Rate payers need to know when

Merrimack Station becarrre uneconorric to operate and when Eversource Energy management

decided it would publically conftont that rcahLy.

The Er.ersource Energy Supplemental Response to the Data Request to William Smagula is

inadequate,

The company Supplemental Response makes six arguments, nofle of which conpletefu and

./brthnght/J answer the Cronin Data Request:

1. The Company was asked when the decision was made to avoid final disposition of the

prudence issue pending in DE 11-250, The Company response referred only to its Motion to

Stay Proceedings which does not answer the question.

The decision to avoid Commission adjudication of the prudence issue most certainly took

considered executive analysis over time. Interwener Cronin 
^s 

a tatepayer is entitled to know

when the decision to abandon DE 11-250 was made.

2.The Company was asked who made the decision to avoid the final adjudication of the

prudence issue. The answer was "PSNH management".

' Intervener Cronin's point is under-scored by the fact that Eversource Energy has not filed an IRP since September
30,2010 in DE 10-261. That IRP was characterized by its PSNH presenter and executive Terry Large as done only
to comply with RSA 378:38 and was not used internally by PSNH for planning purposes. The NH Sierra Club, in
DE l0-261, forced PSNH to publically confront the public health and environmental regulatory climate and the cost
implications of the regulatory regimen.



Intervener Cronin is entided to know the names and contact information of these bersons.o

These persons should 
^ppeat 

as witnesses in this docket to provide sworn testsmony. The

czmpanJ wowld not haue wanted to auoid adjudication oJ'the prwdence issue and to teek diuestitare of its

generating assets if'the assets, particalar! Merimack Station, were economic to rwn.

3. The Company was asked if the decision to avoid the prudence adjudication was part of

Company planning.

The Supplemental Response completely evaded this question. The question calls for a yes or

no answer, The de cision was either made as part of a Compaal planruing process or it was a spur of the

tnoment deciion.

4, The Company was asked to produce all internal documents referring to the decision to

avoid the prudence adjudication.

The Company teferred only to monthly updates on file in DE 1"1,-250, This is an evasion. The

Company must be requiled to produce the documents.

5, The Company was asked to provide its planning documents dating back to Janaary 1,2008,

prior to the IRP filed in DE 10-250 or to the commencement of the scubber project,

whichever was eadier.

The Company did not provide anjtof the internal documents requested, except to refer to the

"Plans" fi,led in DE 10-261, and DE, 07-108, The DE 10-261filing was discredited on the

record by Company executive Terry Large. The Large testimony shreds any Company claim

that its IRP filings can be relied upon as credrbie,

The key question that must be answered before rate payers such as Intervener Cronin can be

assured that an order allowing Evemource Energy to recover the costs of the scrubber project

is lawful, RSA 374-F: 3, XII (d), "Lawful" means that rate payers have the dght to demand

o Neither intervener Cronin nor his attorney will contact these witnesses directly, but will go through Company

counsel.



proof by Eversource Energy that the costs of the scrubber project were lawfully incurred,

compliant with RSA 369-B:3a, RSA 125-0:13, TV and were prudently incurred. RSA 125-0:

18.

The lawfulness of the claim to recover the costs of the scrubber project as stranded costs

cannot be established without evidence of record when Merrimack Station became

uneconomic to operate in relation to the scrubber project. Further, it is not only important to

know the date that Merrimack Station became uneconomic to operate, the Company had the

affirmative duty to take all reasonable measures to mitigate stranded costs, including by the

reduction of expenses and the renegotiation of existing contracts.. RSA 374-F: XII (c) (1)-(2).

Eversource Energy has the burden of proof on each of these issues in stranded cost recovery

cases. RSA 374-F: 4, V.

Therefore, the Company must be ordered to produce the requested planning documents.

Wherefore, Intervener Cronin respectfully demands that this IVlotion to Compel be granted

together with such other relief proper in the matter including relief under R5A365:h-a.

Respec2~~bimtted,

Arthur B. Cunningham

Bar # 18301

P0 Box 511,79 Checkerberry Lane, Hopkinton, NH 03229

603-746-2196 (0); 603-219-6991 (C)

gilfavor@corncast.net

Certificate of Service
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I filed and served notice of this Motion pursuant to Puc 203.11 and the Supp~ernenta1 Order

of Notice. /
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 14-238

Determination Regarding PSNH's Generation Assets

Supplemen tal D ata Requests

Procedural History

InteleneL, Terqr Qlenin, attended the August 20,201.5,Technical session/ Settlement

Confetence conducted by Commission Staff. The Session largely involved Data Request

follow up by Commission Staff and Staff consultants and Interveners to Eversource Energy

witnesses and company consultant witnesses. Substantial testimony and argument was also

provided by Tom Frantzl, designated Commission Advocate for the "settlement Agreement".

Additional Data Requests as Follow Up to Technical Session Responses

Thomas Fnntz

Mr. Fr.antz was refered to DE 11-250, Commission Order No. 25,346, page 25 where the

Commission discussed the testjmony of then Commission Staff Mr, Mullen. Mr, Muilen had

provided testimony of his recommended methodology to estabLish temporary rates for the

sctubber project, Mr. Mullen recommended that the costs originally estimated for the scrubber

of $250,000,000 divided by the 
^yerage 

of the actual gross plant balances of $378,773,000 be

used to establish a cost recovery temporary rate.

Data Request 1. What amount of the scrubber project costs upon which Eversource Energy

claims an equity return have been deferred beyond those recommended by Mr, Mullen? (Mr.

Fnntz was asked, but did not forthrighdy answer this question.)

I Mr. Frantz heads the Commission Electric Division.
/

EXHIBIT I



Data Request 2. Was the Mullen number of fi378,773,000 accurate amount of scrubber proiect

costs as of the date of Order 25,346? If no, what is the correct number?

Data Request 3. Is Eversource Energy collecting an equity return from the proceeds of the

temporary tate bump? If yes, what is the ratel If yes, how much in doilars has Eversource

Energy received? Has the Commission audited the receipts? What is the legal basis for the

Eversource Energy collection of an equity return prior to Commission determination that the

project costs were prudendy incurred as required by RSA 125-O:1BP

William Smagula

Evetsoutce Energy witness William Smagula was asked when Eversource Energy filed its last

IRP, It was established that the last company IRP was filed in docket DF,10-261. Ir was also

noted that Terty Large, an Evetsource Energy witness admitted to the Commission m

testirnony that the "planning' presented by the company in DE 10-261was not the planning

that the company used for its operations,

Data Request 4. \X/hen did Eversource Energy decide that it wanted to avoid ftnal disposition

of the prudence determination of the scrubber project in DE 11,-250 by settlement? \X/ho

made the decision? Please provide the contact information for those parties, Was the decision

pafi of company planning processes? Please provide each and every document, including

electronic documents, referring to the decision to ask the Commission to defer disposition of

the prudence determination. Please also provide all Merrimach station planning documents

dating back to January 1,2008, prior to the "Plan" filed in DF, 1.0-261 or to the

commencement of the construction of the scrubbet project, whichever was earLier.

Respectfully submitted,



Arthur B. Cunningham, Attorney for Intewener Terry Cronin

Bar # 18301

PO Box 51.I,79 Checkerberry Lane, Hopkinton, NH 03229

603-7 46-21,96 (o); 603-219-69e1 (C)

gtlfavot@comcast.net

Cerificate of Service

I served notice of these SupplementalData Requests pufsuant to Commission rules.

Arthur B. Cunningham



HVERS&URCE
ENHRGY

780 N. Commercial Street, Manchester, NH
03101

Eversource Energy
P.O. Box 330
Manchester, NH 03 1 05-0330
(603) 634-2701
Fax (603) 634-2449

Christopher J. Goulding
Manager, NH Revenue Requirements

E-Mail: Christopher.goulding@eversource.com

September 1,2015

By Electronic Mail Only

Terry Cronin
tggv.cronfut@tds.net

DE 14-238 Determination Regarding PSNH's Generation Assets

Dear Mr. Cronin:

I enclose Public Service Company of New Hampshire's responses to requests from you at

the August 20,2015 technical session in the above-captioned proceeding. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

-"'t'-" "'

1"W""t:-/Y""''{e1
Christopher J. Goulding
Manager
NH Revenue Requirements

CJG:kd
Enclosures
cc : Discovery Service List (by electronic mail only)

EXHIBIT ?



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE L4-238

Date Request Received; 08/26/201s
Request No. CRONIN TS 1-001
Request from: Terry Cronin

Date of Response: 09/0L/20L5
Page 1. of 1

Witness: Eric H. Chung

Request:
When did Eversource Energy decide that it wanted to avoid final disposition of the prudence
determination of the scrubber project in DE 1L-250 by settlement? Who made the decision? Please
provide the contact information for those parties, Was the decision part of company planning
processes? Please provide each and every document, including electronic documents, referring to the
decision to ask the Commission to defer disposition of the prudence determination. Please also provide
all Merrimack Station planning documents dating back to January L,2008, prior to the "Plan" filed in DE

L0'261or to the commencement of the construction of the scrubber project, whichever was earlier.

Response:

PSNH objects to this question on multiple bases, The information requested is neither relevant nor
material to the issue before the Commission in this proceeding. The question is untimely as it is not
related to any relevant questions posed by Mr, Cronin on or before the July 29,201,5, date set in the
proceduralschedule for "Data Requests to Settling Parties," The proceduralschedule, which Mr, Cronin
concurred with, does not callfor a second round of data requests to settling parties, Instead, that
agreed-upon schedule called for a Technicalsession, an informal proceeding wherein parties can seel<

clarifications or additionaldetail in response to questions that have already been asked and answered.
The question also seeks to obtain information that is part of the confidentialsettlement process,

Notwithstanding this objection, to the extent it is responsive to this question, please see PSNH's

"Motion to Stay Proceedings" dated December 26,201.4, docketed in Docket No. DE 1L-250,



Pubf ic Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE t4-238

Date Request Received: 08/26/20L5
Request No. CRONIN TS 1-002
Request from: Terry Cronin

Witness: Eric H. Chung, Christopher J. Goulding

Date of Response: 09/OLl20Ls
Page 1 of I

Request:
On Request No. CRONIN L-004, page2,line 14, please define "Avoided SO2 Cost" and confirm that this
contra account reduces expenses?

Response:

Avoided SO2 Cost refers to the fact that SO2 emissions compliance costs are reduced due to operation
of the scrubber, The Avoided SO2 Cost component of line 1"4 on page 2 is an estimate of the difference
between SO2 compliance costs with and without the scrubber. Yes, this component reduces scrubber
expenses,



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE t4-238

Date Request Received: 08/26120Ls
Request No. CRONIN TS L-003
Request from: Terry Cronin

Witnessr Eric H. Chung, Christopher J. Goulding

Date of Response: 09/0t/20ts
Page 1 of 1

Request:
On Request No, CRONIN L-004, page2,line 15, please show how the annual depreciation costs from
20tL-2015 are calculated on a monthly basis, Please show how this expense is calculated and explain
the flow of accounting entries that impact the calculation of depreciation expense, i.e., month-end (or
average monthly) balance of the asset and accumulated depreciation, estimated average life,
depreciation method and any othervariables that are factored into the depreciation expense
ca lcu lation.

Response:

PSNH objects to questions on multiple bases. The information requested is neither relevant nor
material to the issue before the Commission in this proceeding. The questions are untimely as they are
not related to any relevant questions posed by Mr. Cronin on or before the July 29,20!5, date set in the
proceduralschedule for "Data Requests to Settling Parties." The proceduralschedule, which Mr. Cronin
concurred with, does not callfor a second round of data requests to settling parties. lnstead, that
agreed-upon schedule called for a TechnicalSession, an informal proceeding wherein parties can seek
clarifications or additionaldetail in response to questions that have already been asked and answered.
The questions are burdensome to respond to, especially when considered in light of the other
objections stated above,

Notwithstanding these objections, the Company is willing to have a representative with the necessary
background meet with Mr, Cronin and his attorney to discuss these questions in person at the
Company's headquarters in Manchester. Please contact Christopher Goulding at 603-634-2701 to
arrange such a meeting if one is desired.



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE 74-238

Date Request Received: 08/26/20ts
Request No. CRONIN TS 1-004
Request from: Terry Cronin

Date of Response: 09/Ot/20L5
Page 1 of 1

Witness: Eric H. Chung, Christopher J. Goulding

Request:
On Request No, CRONIN t-004, page2,line 17, please show how the annual return on rate base costs
from 2011to 2015 are calculated on a monthly basis, Please show howthis expense is calculated and
explain the flow of accounting entries that impact the calculation of return on rate base expense, i.e,,
month-end (or average monthly) balance of the asset or accumulated depreciation, rate of return
earned (percentage) and any other variables that are factored into the return on rate base calculation,

Response:

PSNH objects to questions on multiple bases, The information requested is neither relevant nor
material to the issue before the Commission in this proceeding. The questions are untimely as they are
not related to any relevant questions posed by Mr. Cronin on or before the July 29,2015, date set in the
proceduralschedule for "Data Requests to Settling Parties." The proceduralschedule, which Mr, Cronin
concurred with, does not callfor a second round of data requests to settling parties. Instead, that
agreed-upon schedule called for a Technical Session, an informal proceeding wherein parties can seel<

clarifications or additionaldetail in response to questions that have already been asked and answered.
The questions are burdensome to respond to, especially when considered in light of the other
objections stated a bove.

Notwithstanding these objections, the Company is willing to have a representative with the necessary
background meet with Mr, Cronin and his attorney to discuss these questions in person at the
Company's headquarters in Manchester. Please contact Christopher Goulding at 603-634-2701 to
arrange such a meeting if one is desired.



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE L4-238

Date Request Received: 08/26/20t5
Request No. CRONIN TS 1-005
Request from: Terry Cronin

Date of Response: 09101/2015
Page 1 of 1

Witness: Eric H. Chung, Christopher J. Goulding

Request:
On Request No, CRONIN L-004, page 2,line 25, please show how the annual carrying cost on under-
recovery from 2011to 2015 are calculated on a monthly basis, Please show how this expense is
calculated and explain the flow of accounting entries that impact the calculation of the carrying cost on
under-recovery, i.e, month-end (oraverage monthly) balance of all under-recovered costs, rate of return
earned (percentage), estimated number of years to amortize and any other variables that are factored
into the carrying costs on under-recovery calculation,

Response:

PSNH objects to questions on multiple bases, The information requested is neither relevant nor
material to the issue before the Commission in this proceeding, The questions are untimely as they are
not related to any relevant questions posed by Mr, Cronin on or before the July 29,2015, date set in the
procedural schedule for "Data Requests to Settling Parties." The proceduralschedule, which Mr. Cronin
concurred with, does not callfor a second round of data requests to settling parties. lnstead, that
agreed-upon schedule called for a Technicalsession, an informal proceeding wherein parties can seek
clarifications or additionaldetail in response to questions that have already been asked and answered.
The questions are burdensome to respond to, especially when considered in light of the other
objections stated a bove,

Notwithstanding these objections, the Company is willing to have a representative with the necessary
background meet with Mr. Cronin and his attorney to discuss these questions in person at the
Company's headquarters in Manchester. Please contact Christopher Goulding at 603-634-2701 to
arrange such a meeting if one is desired.



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE L4-238

Date Request Received: 08126120L5
Request No. CRONIN TS 1-006
Request from: Terry Cronin

Witness: Eric H. Chung, Christopher J. Goulding

Date of Response: 09/OL/20Ls
Page 1 of 1

Request:
On Request No, CRONIN t-004, page 2, line 2L, please show how the actual Merrimack scrubber
revenue f rom 20tL-201"5 impacts the various scrubber costs on a monthly basis: explain the flow of
accounting entries and how scrubber revenue is allocated to recovery of deferred expenses, return on
rate base, etc.?

Response:

PSNH objects to questions on multiple bases. The information requested is neither relevant nor
material to the issue before the Commission in this proceeding. The questions are untimely as they are
not related to any relevant questions posed by Mr, Cronin on or before the July 29,20!5, date set in the
procedural schedule for "Data Requests to Settling Parties." The procedural schedule, which Mr. Cronin
concurred with, does not callfor a second round of data requests to settling parties, Instead, that
agreed-upon schedule called for a Technicalsession, an informal proceedingwherein parties can seek
clarifications or additionaldetail in response to questions that have already been asked and answered,
The questions are burdensome to respond to, especially when considered in light of the other
objections stated a bove,

Notwithstanding these objections, the Company is willing to have a representative with the necessary
background meet with Mr, Cronin and his attorney to discuss these questions in person at the
Company's headquarters in Manchester, Please contact Christopher Goulding at 603-634-2701to
arrange such a meeting if one is desired.



EVFRg@URCH 780 N. Commercial Street
P.O. Box 330
l\/anchester, NH 031 05-0330

Robert A. Bersak
Chief Regulatory Counsel

603-634-3355

robert. bersak@eversource.com

ENERGY

September 10, 2015
Via e-mail onlv

Arthur B. Cunningham Esq.
P. 0. Box 51L
Hopkinton, NH 03229

Re: Docket No. DE t4-238, Determination Regarding PSNH's Generation Assets
Supplemental Responses to Data Request Questions of Mr, Terry Cronin

Dear Attorney Cunningham:

0n August 26,2015, you subrnitted Supplemental Data Requests to PSNH and other Settling
Parties in this proceeding on behalf of Intervenor Terry Cronin. On September 1, 2015, PSNH
responded to those questions, interposing a number of objections thereto,

Pursuant to Rule Puc 203,09[iJ (4], on Septemb er 9,20t5, you contacted me to discuss the
possibility of resolving the issues in dispute regarding the supplemental questions objected to
by PSNH. As a result of that communication, PSNH is providing the attached supplemental
responses to Mr. Cronin's supplemental data requests as a good-faith effort to resolve the
outstanding obj ections,

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachment

cc: Discovery Service List, Docket No, DE 14-238

Sincerely,

Robert A. Bersak

EXHIBIT 3



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No, DE 74-238

Date Request Received: 08/20/20Ls
Date Supplement Request Received: 09/L0/20L5
Request No. CRONIN TS 1-00L-SP01

Request from: Terry Cronin

Date of Response: 09IOL/zOLs
Date of Supplement Response: Ogl L0/20Ls

Page 1 of 2

Witness: Eric H. Chung, William H. Smagula

Request:
When did Eversource Energy decide that it wanted to avoid final disposition of the prudence
determination of the scrubber project in DE L1--250 by settlement? Who made the decision? Please
provide the contact information for those parties. Was the decision part of company planning
processes? Please provide each and every document, including electronic documents, referring to the
decision to ask the Commission to defer disposition of the prudence determination. Please also provide
all Merrimack Station planning documents dating back to January L,2OO8, prior to the "Plan" filed in DE

t0-26L or to the commencement of the construction of the scrubber project, whichever was earlier,

Response:

Notwithstanding, and without waiving the Company's prior objections to the questions contained in Q-
CRONIN-TS L-001, PSNH provides this supplemental response as a good-faith effort to resolve those
objections per the requirement of Rule Puc 203,09(i)(4),

When did Eversource Energy decide that it wanted to avoid final disposition of the prudence
determination of the scrubber project in DE 11-250 by settlement? Please see PSNH's "Motion to Stay
Proceedings" dated December 26,2014, docketed in Docket No, DE L1-250.

Who made the decision? The decision to request the opportunity to seek a collaborative resolution to
the myriad issues that are under consideration in the Dockets identified in PSNH's referenced "Motion
to Stay Proceeding" was made by PSNH management,

Please provide the contact information for those parties, PSNH's attorneys of record for this
proceeding are Robert A, Bersak and Matthew J, Fossum, Any contact with the Company should be
initiated through such counsel,

Wos the decision part of compony planning processes? The reference to "company planning
processes" is vague, The bases for the Company's request to stay the proceedings are set forth in the
referenced "Motion to Stay Proceedings,"

Pleqse provide esch qnd every document, including electronic documents, referring to the decision to
osk the Commission to defer disposition of the prudence determination. Please refer to the monthly
updates filed with the Commission by PSNH pursuant to PUC Order No. 25,755 dated January L5,20\5,
available from the NHPUC's web docket book for Docket Nos. DE II-250



Pleqse also provide all Merrimack Station planning documents dating hack to Jonuary 7, 2008, prior to
the "Plan" filed in DE 70-267 or to the commencement of the constuction of the scruhber project,
whichever wqs eorlier, The reference to "planning documents" is vague. "Plan[s]" filed prior to the
referenced DE 10-261" filing are available from the NHPUC web docket book. The Company's most
recent filing prior to the one in DE 10-261 was made on Septembe r 28,2007 , and was docketed as DE

07-108,



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE L4-238

Date Request Received: 08120120ts Date of Response: ogloL/zoLs
Date Supplement Request Received: 091L0/20L5 Date of Supplement Response: 09/LOIZOL1
Request No. CRONIN TS 1-003-Sp01 page 1 of L

Request from: Terry Cronin

Witness: Eric H. Chung, Christopher J. Goulding

Request:
On Request No, CRONIN 1--004, page2,line L5, please show how the annual depreciation costs from
2011-2015 are calculated on a monthly basis. Please show how this expense is calculated and explain
the flow of accounting entries that impact the calculation of depreciation expense, i.e,, month-end (or
average monthly) balance of the asset and accumulated depreciation, estimated average life,
depreciation method and any othervariables that are factored into the depreciation expense
calcu lation,

Response:

Notwithstanding, and without waiving the Company's prior objections to these questions, PSNH
provides this supplemental response as a good-faith effort to resolve those objections per the
requirement of Rule Puc 203,09(i)( ),

Attachment Cronin TS 1-003, 004, 005, 006 provides detailed information and calculations regarding the
deferral, carrying charge, O&M, propertytaxes, depreciation, revenues/ and return on rate base related
to the scrubber at Merrimack Station for the period 201L through June 2015.
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17 Moxlmck Sdlbhr Rdu'n on R.l€ Ar*

!,34 I
3.1@

5t

8,770 I
16,077

267

6,077 I
t5,543

215

9,071 t
16,629

216

3,342 t 2e,437
1,161 67,020
107 856

tln6 I + LIn.2 + Lln.3: PrO€ 2.Pq€ 6, Prgo 3. P{€ 11. Psg6 14
Llre {: P6@ 2. P.06 6, P5!6 3, P6g6 11. P.oo 14

Um 5:PoF2.Pogo5.Po@8, Po@ 1l.P@ 14

tlm lorP@3. P.g6 6. F.o€ 0.Pao 12, Faqo 15

16

lS M€rimack Sc'!bb6r C@lr
20

2l AclualMoxhack Scru!!€r R.v.n!€
22
23 UndoFR@ovary blo.. Crrryho Co.l
24
25 c.rrylnq C@ron Undo.R&ovary

27 Iordl Moiilnacl gc'!!hrU.6rReoe.ry
?8

29
3o

3l
32

35 AnDUnr..Idn6De. nsynol Edd du6lo rou.dlno

3,541 41,?16 40.107 31,957 14,614 136,974

l-131,233t30,9t2S3?2301120,383
I 10,101 | 34576 S 25,174 | t9,54r t 4Bl3 I 97.903

Llm 2r Paqo4,peoT,Pqo l0,Paq6 13,Pqo l6

Llno 0: P.@ 4.Pago ?. Pago 1O,Pq€ 13, P69.16



Docket No. 0E t4-2t8
Data iequesC: Cronin aS

DaEed:9/10/i5
AttacMnt cronin ts i-001,004.005,006

lase 2 o: i6

January F€bruary Morch Aprll
2011 2011 2011 2011

Lln6 Merrlmack Scrubbor O&M, Dspr, & Tax6s Aotual Aclugt Aclual Actual

PUBLIC SERVICE COIMPANY OF NEW HAIIIPSHIRE OBA EVERSOURCE ENERGY
ACTUAL 2OI1 MERRIIVACK SCRUBBER O&M, OEPRECIATION AND PROPERTY TAXES

(Doilaro In 000s)

2011
Actual

July Augusl Septemb€r
2011 2011 2011
Actual Actual Actual

May
2011

Actual

Oclob€t Nov€mber Decomb€f
2011 2011 2011
Actual Actual Adturl

1 Merimack Scaubb6r Op6ralion & Mainlenanca Cost
2 Meriimack Scrubber FueLR6lalod Cost
3 f,4er.imack Scrubb6rAvoided S02 Cost
4 [,4etrimack Scrubber Depr6clalion Co6l
5 M€rimack Scrubber Properly Taxos (1)

6 Tolal ir€dmack ScrubborO&[,{, Fu6l, SO2, Depr. snd TBx€s

€00
1,494
1725)

3,100

- $ 150$ 150$ 300$
- 230 400 664
- (140) (140) (445)
100 1,000 1.000 1,000

-171717
-$ 100 $ 1,257 $ 1,427 g 1.736 $

7 l1)M€dmackScrubborrolatedpropedylaximpactr6pros6ntslhgprcjeclionofthonon-exomptponionotth6prcjec

Amounls shown abov6 may nol add due lo toundlng.



Docker No. DE 14 2l€
Data Rcqucst: cro.in Ts

Dated:9/10/ls
ALLachonL cronin ls I 001,004.005.006

Pagc I or 16

Merlmack Scfubb6r

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAIMPSHIRE DBA EVERSOURCE ENERG\
2011 ACTUAL IVERRIMACK SCRUBBER RETURN ON RATE BASE

(Dollars In 000s1

January February March Aprll May Juno July Augusl Septenbr October Novehber osemb€r
2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 Tohl

Actual Aotual

Gros6 Plant
PlantAdds
Less: 0eprscialion
Nol Plant

Working CapitalAllw. (d5 days ot O&M)
D6le(ed Taxs
Tolal R6lo Base (14 lbru L6)

Av6ra96 Ral6 Bas6 { prev + cur month)
x Rollrn
l\,1etrimack Sc.ubber Rolun {18 x Lg)

Amounts shNn above may nol add dug to rounding.

$ $324,516 9323,516 $ 322,516
324,614 28,836

$$
$ 74$ 74$ 74$ 74

$ 308,747 I 308,247 g 307,247 $ 318.670
0.5322'z 0.AA78% 0.88780/o 0.8878%



l-00t,004.00t,00f

PUA[GSERVICECOMPANYOPNEW!AMPSHIRED9AEVENgOURCEENEROY
2011 MERNIMCK ICRUABER DE'ENML & CARRYINO CIAROE

tooh,3 tn000sl

201 1 20112011
S.Plonbor O.lob€.

201 1 2011
Actual actu.l

Fobrllry M.rch Apdl Mry Juno JUy Algurl
2011 2011 2oll 2011 2011 2011 2011

Uno Doreral & C.rYlngCh.rge

I 337 t 3,S4 t 4,165 I 4.S5 13.101

| 337 I 3,094 $ 4,150 | 4S5 13.101

!87 I
194 I
09) t
116

4,381 I 3,536 $
2,484 3 6,450 i
(s6) t G,617) I

F.101
r03r3

(4i34)

4p7$ 9,586t 13,210

N.lAvqagoDd6@l B.ldn6

6crubk D€rd16l Co'ry14 Charo€
C!mulrrlv€ Crryh! CIds.

Amounb$own 0bov6 nEy nol rdd duo lo.oordir(



Lln€ Mefiimack Scrubbef O&M. DeDr, & Tdxeg

ecker No. DA 14-218** **T:;.:iTil,,l:
ALcacheor clonin ts 1-001,004,005.006

Pase 5 ot 15

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DBA EVERSOURCE ENEROY
ACTUAL 2012 MERRIMACK SCRUBBER O&M, DEPRECIATION AND PROPERTY TAXES

{0ollars In 000s)

January' F€bruary lvlarch April NIay June July Augugt Septembor Ootober Novemb€r December
20'12 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 ?012 20'12 2012 2012 2012 Total
Aclual Aotual Actual Aotual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

IMerimackscrubberoperalion&lvalntonanoooosl $ 194 $ 291 $ 78 $ '109 $ 153 $ 197 $ 226 $ 234 $ 487 $ (59) $ 134 $ 386 $ 2,430
IModmaok Sorubber Fuol"Rolat€d Co6t
lMorlmaok Sorubber Avoided SO2 Cost
tulerilmaok Scrubbof Depfoclallon Cosl
lvorimack Scrubber Proporly Taxoo (1)

(67) 2,594 1,421 268 214 246 429 359 63 407 320 406 6,661'r59 4 2 (21 (19) ('toe) (50) (85) 1212\ (313)
1,220 1,147 1,156 1,252 1,260 1,265 1,296 1,295 1,296 1,296 1,297 1,257 15,077

17 17 17

Totall,'ledmaokScrubborO&M,Fuol,SO2,Dopr.andTaxss$1,523$4,053$2,675$1,651$.|,651$.|,713$1,866$1,861S1,870$1,668$1,690$1,502$24,122

(1) l\4erimack Sorubber r€latod proporty lax impacl reprosents ths projecllon of tho non-oxempl portlon of lhe proj€ol

'lnoludes 2011 Truo Uo Anounts
Amounb shoM abov€ may nol add du6 to rounding



hcker No. DE 14-238
DaEa Requ6st! Clontn TS

Dared:9/10/15
AErachment cronin Ts 1-001,004,005,005

page 5 o! 16

M€arimack Scaubber

PUBLIC SERVICE COMFANY OT NEW HAMPSHIRE DBA EVERSOURCE ENEROY
2OI2 ACTUAL MERRIMACK SCRUBBER RETURN ON RATE BASE

{Oollars In 00081

January' Fobru€ry lvaroh April May Jun€ July Augu6l S€pt€mbsr OclotEr Novombor Dsoember
2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 Total

Actual Actual Aotual Actual Actual Actual Aotual Actusl Actusl Actoal

Gross Planl

Less Depreciation
Not Planl

Wo*ing Capilal Allow (45 days ofO&[1)
D6f6tr6d Tax6s
Total Rat6 Bas6 {14 lhru L6)

I Av96ge Rale Base ( prEV + cuii month)
I x R6lurn
10 M€dmackScrubber Reluh (10 x Lg)

'lnclud6s 2011 Tru6 UpAmounls
Amount6 shown abovs may nol add due to rounding.

9364,228$363,085$361,S37$394,840$393.589S392,32sS404,848$403,552$402.257$401,8809400.584$399.287
34,059 13,784 919 - (289)

. . j1,119) , . 
(1,1.41) (1.1s6) (1,252) (1,200) (1,266) (1,296) {1,2e5) (1,2s6) (1,2e6) (1,2e7} (1,2e7)

$363,006$361,037$394,840$393,589$392,329$404,948$403,552S402,267$401,880$400,584$399,287$39i,70i

I 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 3009 300s 300$ 300s 300$ 300$ 300$ 300

{9,642) (e,642) (14,469) (14,469) (14,469) (20,781} (20,781) (20,781) (1€,237) (18.237) (18,237) (32,486)

$354,201$353,1699366,633$380,045$378,789$381,263$383,719$382,423$382,859$383.2S4$381.998$373,432
0.9235% 0.9235% 0.82350k 0.9186% 0.S186% 0.9186% 0.9196% 0.S196% 0.91S6% O.02170/o 0.9217a/o 0.5217qo



Nov.nbor D.c0nb!r
2ol2 2012 tol.l

Jlly Auqu.r s.Pl.nb€r o.robrl
2012 2012 a|t2 2012
Acl!.! A.ts.l Actlrt actldl

J.n@ry Fobr@ry Mrrqh AFill' Mry Jun.
2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012

PU6LIO3EFVIC€COMPANYOFNEWHAMFgHIREDBAEVERSOUROEENEROY
2012 MEFRIUOK SORUEBER OEFERSL! CARRYINO CHARGI

{ooila.. Ino@31

t 5,0561 7,3r4t 8.ml 6.142t 6,1E1$ 5,216t 6i941 6378t 5,3019 6.2ott 6,2it 5.34a 66,03?(€2o _-____J!C!g ______lgl!!3r (4.650) ft,s78r (3.224r (3,1@) (3.354r ______lg,!g _-__19!?99t 6,066t t,314t 6,@1 3,5131 1,0831 1.5t{$ 6441 t,00tt ?.1071 2,032t 1,0573 t,404 &,574

&p44t 3d.708t 30,28rt 3S.126S 40.126t 42,293$ 44326S 40,182t 4131a
&i88t $.8761 3?,494t 33,703S 39,026t 41,2099 43p0t 45,263t 46fi9

I {6i34)t (8,840)l fi1,S0)l {i3.100)l (14,610)t 06.105)t (16385)t (i6,053)t (16,700)l (r55ilt (13,009)l 09p18)0,206 12,914 16,61 19.?98 213a1 2e,3OO 23p!0 23,q1 24,500 25.758 26,915 27311

10,352 I 25,786 | 32,@3 I 36.608 |

1 Cumubrlv. &r.rd SoruDhrCd (Exoludlno Crrryho Ch.O6)
6 CumobllvrAV.EFOdlaEl&bn@

? NrlAvcrtsoO6r.rcla.bne

0 ScrobhrtuLralCaryl.qCha'oo
l0 cufrul6ih6c.ryln00h.r!€

37.557 I 30,336 t

353,061 371,597

40302 | 41,@9 I

464,326 440.686

44,@1 | 10,271 I 48,3t6 |

'28,t66 
323,326 342,2@

fi,121

3rt,873

'T!@ 6l€ Miin.fl.d lo. i/2 lh. nonli



tuckec No. DD 14-218
&ra RequesEt Cronif, 15

Daced:9/10/15
AttachenL Cronln TS 1-003.004,005,005

Paq€ I ot 15

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DBA EVERSOURCE ENERGY
ACTUAL 2013 MERRIMACK SCRUBBER O&M, DEPRECIATION AND PROPERry TAXE!

(Dollars in 000s)

January
2013

Act!al

February March
2013 2013
Actual Actual

September
20't3

Aprll M.y June July Augq6i
2013 2013 2013 20't3 2013

Aclual Actual Actual Actual Actual

October Nov6mber Oecember
20'13 2013 2013 Tota

Line lverimack Scrqbb6r O&M. Dopr. & Taxes

Metrlmaok Scrubber Opehllon & Malntenanco Cosl
Merrimaok SorubborFuol-R6latod C06l
Merdmsck Scrubb€rAvoldod S02 Cost
Meiilmack ScrubberDepreclation Cost
Merrimaok Scrubbor Property Taxes (l)

347 $ 396 $ 171 $
989 627 464
(389) (319) (11)

1 ,296 1 ,255 I ,295

317 $ 234 $ 201 $
244 239 515
(35) (154) (400)

1.295 1,295 1.255

151
694

,,isu
18

$ 274$
804

(378)
1.295

152 $
601

1

1,295
18

161 $
147

l32l
1,255

t8

252$ 85$ 2,741
't65 997 6,486
(57) (575) (2,350)

't,294 1,300 15,546

$

TolalMerjm€c&Scrubb6rO&M,Fuol,SO2,D€pr.andTaxes $ 2,013 $ 2,281 $ 2,017 $ 1,937 $

(1) Merrimaok Sorubbor relatod proporly tax lmpacl reprosents the projoolion oflho non-oxompl porllon oflhe prolecl

Amounts 6hoM abovo may nol add due to rouhdlng.

1,839$ 1,632$ 1,630$ 2,067$ 1,589$ 2,157$ 1,672$ 1,825$22,638



Docket No, DE 14-219
DaLa llequest: Cronin 1S

Dated:9/10/15
I-003.004,005,006

P<1qe 9 of 16

PUBLIC SERVICE COIUPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DAA EVERSOI',RCE ENERGI
2013 ACTUAL MERRIMACK SCRUBBER RETURN ON RATE BASE

{Dollars In 000s}

January F€brualy luarch Aprll May Juno July August Septenb€r October Novembd Dsomber
2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 TotallVoillmack Scrubbr

Llne Return on Rat6 Bas6 Aclual Aclual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Gross Planl

Loss: Deprecialion
N6l Plant

Workjng Capilal Allow (45 day6 ofO&M)
Oof€red Taxs
Tolal Rate Bas6 (14 thru L6)

Averago Rals Bas6 ( prov + cuia month)
x Rolun
Medmack Scrubbor R€turn {LO x Lg)

$397,701$396,291$3S4,034$393,548$3S2,338$391,20S$389,703$388,493$387,199$385.0€9$364.432$384.754
(116) (161) S 86 166 (130) 5 1 {5) {173) 1,616 (3,205)

11,295) (1,296) (1,2s5) {1,295) (1,295) (1,295) {1.295) (1,295) (1,295) (1,285) (1,294) (1,300J

$ 330$ 338$ 338$ 338$ 330$ 338$ 338$ 338$ 33S$ 338$ 338$ 339

12!,3q31 Q7,0s5l (20,008) (30,520) 132,233t (33,S45) (35,658) (37,370) (39,083) {40,795) (42,508) 144,220J

$368,380$369,661$366,577$363,617$360,735$357,745$354,675$351,671$348,661$345,565$343,279$339,475
o.g87r/o 0.5237Vo 0.9237o/o 0.9258% 0.9258V' 0.9258Vr 0.9536% 0.95360/0 0.9536% 0.95540, 0.9554% 0.5554%

Amounls shown above may nol add dug l0 rounding



PUALICSERVIC€COMPANYOFNEWSMPSNIREDBA€VERSOURCEENERGY
20l3MERRIMCKSCRUBBEROEFERML&CARRYINOCHARCE

lDoll.rs ln000st

Jrnulry February
2013 2013

March Apnl Mry June July Auqusl
2013 2013 2013 2013 2017 201a
Actual Actu.l Actuot actlal acturl a.hrl

36plenb6r o.rob., Novombor Docember
2013 2oll 2013 2013 Total

t s,116i 5,616$ 5.4031 5,304t 5,r79t 4.94i5 5,012t 5,420t 4p14t 5,4691 4,051t 5.063 62.746(4,003) (3,331) (3i61r _____--l3E!9 {2,037} (2,060r 13,720) _____-13J!g CrOOr _______gl!g c384 ___ti!r9!D G6.e72)
s r,323t 2,34s9 1,042$ 2,6$t 2,543t ?,084t r,?921 2,2St 2.3471 ?,$1$ 2.2631 1,116 25.773

I 47,3761 48,993t 51,3435 s3,236i 55,944t 58.436t €O.57rt 61,&2t A4,12ra 66J75t 69!66t 71,733i 73,140
| 43.3373 &,1711 52,3141 546141 57.215t $,s23$ 6r,216t 62,$5t 6,S1a 6?,970$ 70,600t 72,a0t

s o0600)l (20.332)$ (21,?00)l (22,133)t (23.106)t 124,124)' (24,800)t (25,529)t C6,463)t t27.546)t {20,610)t (29,413)

28,748 20,830 31,114 32432 34,020 35,406 36,{08 3t.466 13338 40.425 41,969 43,114

Cumuhllv. D.lrr.d Scrubb Ccr (Ercrudl.O c..ryino ch.rFs)
Conruhlivd Av66!r Dd€r.l Bahns

N.rAvqr Dolor.lE hna

Scru!!or Dolotr.l Coryh0 ChaEs
Cumuroliv. Cdrryho Ch.e.

1r Tol6lsctobborftlo(.|(icludl4 corryhgch.,gos)

12 AcruarRdroirMMS€loi

tuiounkdMn6!do my nor.dd dloro roo.dlnt

51.?160 54,337t 6,660$ 59626t 02.i03t 64,?96t 66.4!49 69p561 t1,7741 75.1611 ?t,32ot 73,943

!17,680 330,872 363.140 269810 260,046 201,t6 370,040 321863 261816 2s1,621 273,800 342,045 J,r72,&t



ftckel No. De 14-218
DaLa Requesrr Ctonio 1S

DaLedt 9/10/15
AEcachenr Cronin 1's 1-003,004, 005.006

Page 11 ol 15

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DBA EVERSOURCE ENERGY
ACTUAL 2014 MERRIMACK SCRUBBER O&I!1! DEPRECIATION ANO PROPERTY TAXEI

{Oolla16 in 000s}

January February March Aprll May Juhe July August September Octobor Novombor oocember
2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 20'14 20'14 2014 2014 20'14 20'14 Tobl

Actual Actual Aclual Actual Aotual Actual Actual Actual Aclual Aotual Actual

Meiilmackscrubberopehllon&Malnlenancooosl$122$230$411$268$191$334$182$87$100$68$116$230$2.339
Meiilmack Scrubbor FuelRelated cost
Meiilmack Scrubber Avolded SO2 cost
Merilmaok Scrubbor Deorsclallon cosl
Merimaok Scrubbor Propofty Tax6s (1)

2,039 1,684 2,221 51 5 125 2 1,42Q 132 1 33 120 51 | 437 9.341
(554) (610) (730) (96) (127\ - (13) (5) (3211 (154) (2,609)

1,289 1,295 1,254 1,294 1,295 1,295 1,295 1,295 1,295 1,295 1,295 1,295 1 5,529
18 18 18 18 215

TofalMorimaokScrubborO&M,Fuol,SO2,Depr,andTaxesS2,9l4$2,617$3,215$1,999$1,629$1,649$2,788$'1,532$1,532$1,496$1,619$1,825$24,815

(1) lvlerrlmack Scrubbef related property lax impact reprosents tho projoolion oflho non-exempt podion of the projeol

Amounh shom above may nol add du6 to roundlng



DockeL No, DE Il-218
Ddra RequesL: Cronln TS

Datedr 9/IO/15
Attdchent crodln Ts 1-001,004,005,006

paso 12 ot 16

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAIIIPSHIRE DBA EVERSOURCE ENERGI
2014 ACTUAL I\4ERRIMACK SCRUSBER RETURN ON RATE BASE

(Dollars lh 000s)

January February lMaroh Aprll May June Joly August Sepl€mb€r Octobor November D6€mbor
Moflmack Scrubbr 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 lotal

GrossPlanf $380,249 $380,557 $379,232 $377,962 $376,670 $375,377 $374,077 $ 372,807 $371,515 $370,224 $368.931 $307,639
Planl Adds 1,597 (30) 24 2 2 lB) 25 2 4 2 2 l7S)
Les6: D€pr€cialion (1,289) (1,2S5) (1,294) (1,254) (1,285) (1,295) (1,2S5) (1,295) (1,295) (1,295) {1.295} {1,295)
N6t Ptant

WorkingoapilalAllow.(45daycolo&M) $ 288 $ 288 $ 288 I 288 $ 200 I 298 $ 2€8 $ 288 $ 288 $ 288 $ 288 $ 28A
o6f6fted Tax6 l|48,740) (53,250) (74,300) {76,820J (83,340J (94,29S) (94,S03) (95,676) (96,370) (97,063) (S7,756) (9S,450)
Total Rate Ba6€ (L4 lhru L6)

Avo.agoRatoBaso(prov+cuilmonth) $334,296 $329,184 $315,107 $301,044 $295,232 9286,196 $279,089 S277,120 $275,135 $273,150 9271,164 $269,137
x Rofurn 0.9058v0 0.9059% 0.9058% 0.9087% 0.0087./o 0.9087r/r 0.910070 0.910070 0.9100% 0.9231ok o.9231o/o 0.9231%
Medmack Scrubber Return (LO x Lg)

Amounb shown abov6 m€y not add du6 to rounding.



FUEIICsERVICECOMFANYOFNEWHAWSHIREDBAEVERSOURCEENERGY
2014 MERFIMCK SCRU6BER OEFERMI & CARRiINC CHARGE

20142014

{0oll.r! Ino0oo)

Mrrch Apdl M.y Juno July
b11 2011 2014 aO14 2014

AuguBI Sepr.mbol
2014 2011

octobor Nov.hb.r De..nbe'
2011 2011 2014 loral

2013

| 6,0421 5,593t 6,06S1 4.t341 4312$ 1.249t 5,!28t a,064t 4,036t 4p173 4,1221 4.310t 06,772(3,2{0) {3,4s7} t23s4) _-____3&) ____-_l?J!g -_____C49 _-l3J!9 C.ro?)
I 2,0851 2,3693 2,6131 2,040$ 1,7871 1,{031 1,003t 9451 1.2390 1.434$ 1.266t 358 10,540

13,440t 76,534S 77,3933 30,s05t 82.646t 84.332t 85,825t 8t,728t 80,0731 09,942$ 91t76t 0?,632t 02.090
, f4,402 $ 76,7133 70,199t 81,6259 83.139t 85,079t 86,777$ 88,201t 30,30t$ 90F5gl g2,0oit 92311

cu16nr Mo.rh Dslord sctotborc6l

Cunul.ltod &ldn€d SorubbdrC6l (Excludlng Corryhg Char€o.)
cudobito Av6mF o.16ft | &trnc.

Nol Av6Gs6 Dolorcl B.l.no

Sc,obh' Dolorol Crrylq ChaEo
Cunol.ltuo C€rylno Ch.O6

TorrrScdbbr 0olor€l (holudhE Crrryt'OCnar@.)

Mounrs6hownobovomayior6ddduororoundh!

t i30,133)t (arp80)t (32,@s)$ (sp38)9 (s3,814)t (34,178)$ (35.166)i {35,?43)t @,192)9 {36,740)t (37,?05)t (37312)
{{,304 46j25 47,104 48.187 40,626 &,601 51,610 52,457 6a.116 63810 64,110 55,200

0,s3% o.ms% 0.s060% 0.9037s 0.0037% 0.s37% 031m* o.91s*

32,416 | 86,200 I 48,241 t 90,?27 i 92,$5 I

393,552 330,563 362,7?2 274,021 257.666

94,010$ 97.2911 t8,t13$ 100,4@t 102,307t 104,159t 105026

281,250 34t.400 317,255 262,tr4r 2€3,613 202333 43,210



Lln€ Merrlmack Scrubbor O&lV, Dopr. & Taxes

bcker No. DE 14-238

'"'" ^"0"'i!;5i'fi io,i'i
AtEachenr Cronin Ts 1-003,004,005,005

Paqe 14 ot 16

PUELIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DBA EVERSOURCE ENERGY
ACTUAL 20.I6 MERRIMACK SCRUBBER O&M, DEPREC'ATION AND PROPERTY TAXEI

(Dollars In 000s1

January Fobruary March Aprll May June July August Septembor October November Docember
2015 2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015 2016 Total

Aotual Actlal Aclual Aclual Actual Actual

[lerimackScrubberOperation&MaintenancoCost $ 116 $ 157 $ 233 $ 295 $ 132 $ 176
Merimack Scrubbor Fuel-Related Cost
[/erimack Sc.ubber Avoidod SO2 C@t
Merimack Scrubber Deprociation Cost
Merlmack Scrubber Property Taxos (1)

1,207 1,569 806 123 1 55 128
(681) (684) (379) (6) - (0)

1 ,294 1 ,294 1 ,294 | ,294 1 ,295 1 ,295

$ 1,110
3,988

(1.756)
7.767

t8 18 18

TolalMerlmackscrubb€ro&M,Fuol,SO2,oopr.andTaxe6$1,953$2,354$1,973$1,725$1,600$1,611$-$$-$$$$j1,217

(1 ) Morrlmack Scrubber related property lax jmpaol r€prosonts the projecllon of lh6 non-oxempl podlon of lhe proJecl

Amounts 6hom abovo may not add duo to rounding



Mgrilmack Sorubb6r
Llng Return on Rat6 B6se

PUBLIC SERVICE COIVPANY OF NEW HAIVPSHIRE DBA EVERSOURCE ENERGY
20'I6 ACTUAL MERRIIVACK SCRUBBER RETURN ON RATE BASE

(Dollars In 000s1

,aly Febfuary March Aplll t1{ Jun6 Juty August Septomber Octohr November December2018 2015 2016 2016 2016 2or5 ZOri 2016 2016 2016 2015 2018 TotalActual Actuol Actuat Actusl Actual Aotual . , - -

$ 366,265 I 364,973 $ 363,702 $ 362,411 $ 361,150 $ 359.856224334

Dockeh No. DE i4,238
Dara Re+esE: Clonln Tn^

Dat€d.9/10/:5
Abcachent clonin ts 1-001,004,005, 006

paqe 15 of 16

$ 274$ 274$ 274$ 274$ 274 $ 274

_ 0.91350/5 0.9135% 0.9135y0 0.9145% O.g14'o/o O.Si4Svo

1 Gross Planl
2 PlantAdds
3 Lessi Doplecialion
4 N€t Plant

5 Working Capitat Ailow. (45 days ofO&til)
6 D6fo(ed Taxes
7 Total Rato Bas6 (14 thru L0)

Avgrage Rale Ease ( prgv + cutr month)
x R6turn

[,4efiimack Scrubbor R€luh (LO x L9]

Amounls shown abov€ may not add due to tovnding

8

I
t0

s 275,689 $ 278,008 $ 267,465 $ 261,217 $ 259,257 $ 257.279



^r...enr 
cronin rs

PU6LIC gERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HA MPSHSE DOA EVERSOUROE ENERCY
20l6MERRIMC(SCRUBBERDEFERMIACARRYTNGCHAROE

tDoilr6 tn 0o0sl

M.rilm.ck Sc,ubb!r
Llne Doferal a carvrhd

Seplombor Octobsr Novehbor Docehb..
2016 2016 2016 20!6201620i6

r 92,800 I 92,?31 | 9!,513 t 93t76 t S,4OO t 90.??3 t O7,gO3t 02,861 I 03.122 g 03,7{6 I &.608 ! 06,@1 i 97.313

2ot6 2016

, 4,472 I 4,694 | 4,416 i 4,114 9 3,9?1 I 3.S4
. i{,731) t4.1t2l (3,9631 i2,6$r 12,646) {2.?331
$ (250) t 782 I 103 t 1,424 | 1,323 t 1.181

I 10s.026 t 105.2t2 t 106.560 I tot,632 $ 109.4t1 5 |1.316 | 113,026

402,707 419,690 403,418 214,474 2?0,209 2640S

Cuoonl Mo.lh Oolorsd Scruhhr Cct

Cutrrul0liv€ 0elsr6d Soobb.r C6t (E!otodin0 Carryin! Chaqd6)
c{mrbliv. Ae..a0o tul.r.r Bohrc€

Nol Avo.o0o Oslorol Aab.@

s..ubbr hlor.t Aryino Ch€Eo
Clmul.(vo Carying ClErOo

l1 Tol€r sctobbdr ool.@t (nctodlng crrytn0 ch.,o.B)

12 Act@tR6bttMffiSah6

Aniounlcdr@n aboe. nay.ot.dd d[. to,ou.ilin!

I (37,634 t (37,738) t {37.S0) I (30,372) I (30,920) $ {39j36)66,229 56,304 55,?55 66,!t6 61,132 61.671



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE t4-238

Date Request Received: 08/20/20L5 Date of Response: ogllt/zots
Date Supplement Request Received: Ogl1,0/2OL5 Date of Supplement Response: Ogltl/zflts
Request No. CRONIN TS 1-004-SP01 page 1 of 1
Request from: Terry Cronin

Witness: Eric H. Chung, Christopher J. Goulding

Request:
On Request No, CRONIN 1-004, page2,line 17, please show how the annual return on rate base costs
from 2011 to 201"5 are calculated on a monthly basis, Please show how this expense is calculated and
explain the flow of accounting entries that impact the calculation of return on rate base expense, i,e,,
month-end (or average monthly) balance of the asset or accumulated depreciation, rate of return
earned (percentage) and any other variables that are factored into the return on rate base calculation.

Response:

Notwithstanding, and without waiving the Company's prior objections to these questions, PSNH

provides this supplemental response as a good-faith effort to resolve those objections perthe
requirement of Rule Puc 203.09(i)( ),

Please refer to the response to Cronin TS 1-003-SP01,



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE L4-238

Date Request Received: 08/20/ZlLs
Date Suppfement Request Received: 09/tllZOts
Request No. CRONTN TS 1-005-SpO1
Request from: Terry Cronin

Date of Response: 09/01/201s
Date of Supplement Response: 09/LOlz}Ls

Page 1 of L

Witness: Eric H. Chung, Christopher J. Goulding

Request:
On Request No' CRONIN t-004, page2,line 25, please show how the annual carrying cost on under-
recovery from 201L to 2015 are calculated on a monthly basis. Please show how this expense is
calculated and explain the flow of accounting entries that impact the calculation of the carrying cost on
under-recovery, i,e, month-end (or average monthly) balance of all under-recovered costs, rate of return
earned (percentage), estimated number of years to amortize and any other variables that are factored
into the carrying costs on under-recovery calculation,

Response:

Notwithstanding, and without waiving the Company's prior objections to these questions, pSNH
provides this supplemental response as a good-faith effort to resolve those objections per the
requirement of Rule Puc 203.09(i)(4),

Please refer to the response to Cronin TS 1-003-Sp01.



Public Service of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
Docket No. DE t4-238

Date Request Received: 08/20/Zlts
Date Suppf ement Request Received: OglLOlZ}Ls
Request No. CRONIN TS 1-006-SP01
Request from: Terry Cronin

Date of Response: 09/OL/Z1Li
Date of Supplement Response: 09 / LO / Z}Ls

Page 1 of 1

Witness: Eric H. Chung, Christopher J. Goulding

Request:
On Request No' CRONIN L-A04, page 2,line 21", please show how the actual Merrimack scrubber
revenue from 20IL'2015 impacts the various scrubber costs on a monthly basis: explain the flow of
accounting entries and how scrubber revenue is allocated to recovery of deferred expenses, return on
rate base, etc,?

Response:

Notwithstanding, and without waiving the Company's prior objections to these questions, pSNH
provides this supplemental response as a good-faith effort to resolve those objections perthe
requirement of Rule Puc 203,09(i)(a),

Please refer to the response to Cronin TS 1-003-Sp0L.


